Biography Martin (Maarten Cornelis Jan) van Pernis (1945) (ed. nov.2022)



Martin van Pernis, is a Dutch national. Van Pernis studied economics and law at the Erasmus University in Rotterdam (1975-1978) and Electronics at The Hague University of Applied Sciences (1963-1969), in which he holds a bachelor degree. He also took part in the Shell Advanced Management Study Group in London and management courses at Siemens A.G. in Munich. Van Pernis started his career with Siemens in 1971, became a member of the management board of Siemens

Nederland N.V. in 1996 and was the chief executive officer of Siemens Nederland N.V. from 2002 to 2010.

Van Pernis was also the president of the Siemens Group

in The Netherlands (2002-2010) and "Speaker" for **Siemens** North-West Europe (2005-2010). Van Pernis has worked in total 40 years at **Siemens A.G**, holding various positions.

Past and recent positions:

Van Pernis was member of the management board of Stichting Connekt (1998-2008), member of the management board of Stichting Syntens (2004-2009), member of the supervisory and advisory board (Raad van Toezicht en Advies) of Nederland Distributieland (NDL) (2005-2010), member of the board of "Internationaal Ontvangstcentrum van het Bedrijfsleven "De Wittenburg" (2005-2010), member of the management board of Nederlands-Duitse Handelskamer (Deutsch-Niederländische Handelskammer) (DNHK) (2002-2010), member of the board of ICT-Office (2004-2010), member of the board of Stichting Management Studies (2006-2010), member of the supervisory boards of several Siemens subsidiaires (1996-2010), deputy chairman of the board of FME/CWM (2002-2010), member of the board (Dagelijks Bestuur) of VNO-NCW (2002-2010), president of Business In the Community (BIC), the Hague (2003-2011), member of the supervisory board (Raad van Toezicht) of Stichting ROC Mondriaan (2003-2011), member of the programm commission Pieken in de Delta (2007-2011), chairman of the supervisory board (Raad van Toezicht)

Toezicht) of Den Haag Marketing (2004-2012), chairman of the board of the Netherlands-Israel Chamber of Commerce (Nederlands-Israelische Kamer van Koophandel) (2008-2013), member of the supervisory board of Feyenoord Rotterdam N.V. (2007-2014), chairman of the supervisory board (Raad van Toezicht) of Stichting **GGZ-Delfland** (2006-2014), chairman of the"supervisory board (Raad van Toezicht) of Stichting Sint Franciscus -Vlietland Ziekenhuisgroep (2010-2014), chairman of Stichting Vernieuwing Bouw (2010-2015), chairman of the supervisory board of Airbus Defence and Space Netherlands B.V. (previously: Dutch Space) (2005-2015), vice-president of Stichting **De Bouwcampus** (previously: Stichting Vernieuwing Bouw) (2014-2015), chairman of Commissie Belangenverstrengeling TU Delft (2011-2016), chairman of the supervisory board of Protocolbureau B.V. (2008-2016), member of the management board of Stichting Von Gimborn Arboretum (2012-2016), chairman of Commissie Advies- en Verwijspunt Klokkenluiders (2012- 2016), president of Koninklijk Instituut van Ingenieurs (KIVI) (20102016), president of Stichting De Nederlandse Bouwpluim (2010-2016), chairman of the supervisory board of **Batenburg B.V.** (2008-2018), chairman of the Stichting Sacon Administratiekantoor Zwolle of Sacon B.V. (2014-2020), chairman of the supervisory board (Raad van Toezicht) of Stichting Rotterdams Philharmonisch Orkest (2014-2020), chairman of the Evaluatiecommissie NRPO-SIA of NOW (2015-2019).

In 2022 Van Pernis retired as chairman of the supervisory board of **Aalberts N.V**. (2010-2022), chairman of the supervisory board of **CM.com N.V**. (2018 -2022) and as chairman of the supervisory board and vice-chairman of the nomination, selection and remuneration committee of **ASM International N.V**. (2010-2022).

In 2022 his term as chairman of Stichting Habitat for Humanity Nederland ended (2015-2022), and as chairman of the Stichting Oostenrijkse Cultuur in Nederland (Wienerball) (2017-2022). He also retired as chairman of the "deskundigencommissie" MKB innovatie stimulering topsectoren Zuid-Holland MIT (2015-2022). In november 2022 he retired as member of the management board of Koning Willem I Stichting and chair of the jury for the Koning Willem 1 award(2010-2022).

Current positions:

Van Pernis is founder and president of **Vapecon B.V**. (as from 2010). In addition, Van Pernis is member of the advisory board of **G4S Nederland B.V**. (as from 2014), founder and chairman of Stichting **Ambassadors Club Nederland** (as from 2010), , president, member of the advisory board (Raad van Advies) of Stichting Theater op Katendrecht **Walhalla** (2008) and president of **Business Club TEN** (as from 2005).

He also is a regularly speaker in Supervisory Board Seminars; assist Start-ups and advise companies and organisations in culture, education, and others.

Honorable Awards:

Martin van Pernis is Officier in de Orde van Oranje Nassau. (2010)

Martin Van Pernis was honoured with the **Verdienstkreuz I. Klasse des Verdienstordens der Bundesrepublik Deutschland** (2009)